TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM451595

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Procon, Inc.		07/03/2017	Corporation: TENNESSEE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pileus, LLC
Street Address:	17361 Armstrong Ave.
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3384928	PROCON
Registration Number:	3397688	PROCON
Registration Number:	3401118	PROCON
Registration Number:	3962049	PROCON

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8655255293

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (865) 546-0500

Email: TEdmundson@emlaw.com TRACY G EDMUNDSON **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 900 S. GAY STREET, 14TH FLOOR Address Line 4: KNOXVILLE, TENNESSEE 37902

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Tracy G. Edmundson	
SIGNATURE:	/Tracy G. Edmundson/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/20/2017	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Pro Forma Assignment - Procon - Pileus#page1.tif source=Pro Forma Assignment - Procon - Pileus#page2.tif source=Pro Forma Assignment - Procon - Pileus#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0933

PRO FORMA ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, PROCON, INC., a Tennessee a Tennessee Corporation with a business address at 2035 Lakeside Centre Way, Suite 125, Knoxville, Tennessee 37922 (hereinafter, "Assignor"), is the owner of and has registered in the United States Patent & Trademark Office (hereinafter, "USPTO") the below listed marks (hereinafter, "Marks") and registrations (hereinafter, "Registrations") listed on Schedule 1:

WHEREAS, PILEUS, LLC, a Tennessee limited liability company having a place of business at 17361 Armstrong Ave., Irvine, CA 92614 (hereinafter, "<u>Assignee</u>"), is desirous of acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said Marks, Registrations, and all goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor, by and through its authorized representative, hereby agrees as follows:

- (1) Assignor does irrevocably transfer, assign, convey, and release unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, in perpetuity, **EFFECTIVE AS OF APRIL 20, 2017** all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the above identified Marks and Registrations, and all goodwill associated therewith (hereinafter, collectively, the "**Property**"); and
- (2) Assignor represents to Assignee, its successors and assigns, that at the time of the execution of this Assignment document, Assignor is the lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Property, and that the Property is unencumbered and not licensed to any other party, and that Assignor has full lawful authority to sell and convey the Property to Assignee as set forth herein and that the Registrations are correct.
- (3) Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to transfer the Registrations to the Assignee.

[Signature Page Follows]

1227031v4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0934

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Agreement, or caused the same to be executed by its authorized representative to be effective as of April 20th, 2017:

P	ROCON, INC.
В	y: William E. Chensy (Signature) WILLIAM E. CHEWEY
	(Name) PRESIDENT
	(Title)
STATE OF <u>CPA</u> COUNTY OF <u>SANDIES</u> O	
personally appeared <u>LAMBACUE.CHEAGY</u> to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence), an of PROCON, INC. , the w	a Notary Public in and for said county and state, _, with whom I am personally acquainted (or proved nd who upon oath acknowledged himself to be the within named Assignor, a Tennessee corporation and rized so to do, executed the within instrument for the name of said corporation by himself as such
Witness my hand and official seal at も	office in the aforesaid county, this day of
,	
	lotary Public
My Commission expires: 10/10/2020	
	SARA GONZALEZ CASTRO Notary Public - California San Diego County Commission # 2167473 My Comm. Expires Oct 10, 2020

Schedule 1

Marks and Registrations

Mark	Registration Number	Registration Status	Registration Date
PROCON	3,384,928	Registered	02/19/2008
PROCON	3,397,688	Registered	03/18/2008
PROCON	3,401,118	Registered	03/25/2008
PROCON	3,962,049	Registered	05/17/2011

528508v1

RECORDED: 11/20/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006209 FRAME: 0936